

Queensland Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 376]

SATURDAY 7 OCTOBER 2017

No. 41

Premier's Office Brisbane, 7 October 2017

His Excellency the Governor directs it to be notified that he has accepted the resignation of -

The Honourable WILLIAM STEPHEN BYRNE, as Minister for Agriculture and Fisheries and Minister for Rural Economic Development.

> ANNASTACIA PALASZCZUK MP PREMIER AND MINISTER FOR THE ARTS

> > Premier's Office Brisbane, 7 October 2017

His Excellency the Governor directs it to be notified that he has accepted the resignation of -

The Honourable WILLIAM STEPHEN BYRNE as a member of the Executive Council of Queensland.

> ANNASTACIA PALASZCZUK MP PREMIER AND MINISTER FOR THE ARTS

NOTICE

Premier's Office Brisbane, 7 October 2017

I notify that, acting under the provisions of the Constitution of Queensland 2001, I have appointed the Honourable Anthony Joseph Lynham MP, Minister for State Development and Minister for Natural Resources and Mines to act as, and to perform all of the functions and exercise all of the powers of, Minister for Agriculture and Fisheries and Minister for Rural Economic Development from 7 October 2017 to 21 October 2017.

> ANNASTACIA PALASZCZUK MP PREMIER AND MINISTER FOR THE ARTS

This page has been left blank intentionally